
Vol. 50 No. 21 Easter Sunday April 21, 2019 

8 a.m. – Sung Eucharist & Sermon, Church 

Voluntary The Strife Is O’er .................................................................. Robert J. Powell 

Versicle: Alleluia. The Lord is risen. Response: He is risen indeed. 

Versicle: O Come, Let us adore Him. Response: Alleluia. 

INTROIT HYMN #87 Welcome, Happy Morning! (Stanzas 1, 2, 5) ............. Fortunatus 

Ante-Communion 
Collect for Purity ....................................................................Prayer Book, page 67 

Summary of the Law ............................................................................................ 69 

KYRIE ELEISON #710 (Hymnal, p. 753) ................................................ Healey Willan 

Collect ................................................................................................................ 165 

Epistle: 1 Corinthians 5:6 ................................................................................... 165 

GRADUAL HYMN #85 Jesus Christ Is Risen Today ............................... Easter Hymn 

The Holy Gospel: St. Mark 16:1 ........................................................................ 165 

The Nicene Creed ................................................................................................. 71 

ADDRESS  .............................................................................................. Father O’Brien 

Offertory 
Sentences 

ANTHEM The Day of Resurrection .................................................. Thomas Matthews 

Presentation of Alms: Doxology #139 ............................................. Old Hundredth 

Prayer for the State of the Church ........................................................................ 74 

The Holy Communion  
Invitation, Confession, Absolution ....................................................................... 75 

SURSUM CORDA #734 (Hymnal, p. 788) ................................................................ 76 

SANCTUS and BENEDICTUS #797  ..................................................... Healey Willan 

Consecration: Institution, Oblation, Invocation ................................................... 80 

The Lord’s Prayer & Prayer of Humble Access ................................................... 82 

AGNUS DEI #712 (Hymnal, p. 754) ........................................................... Healey Willan 

Visitors Baptized and already admitted to Communion in their own churches are 
invited to receive the Sacrament in faith, repentance, and charity. To receive a Blessing,  

non-communicants are invited to kneel at the altar rail and cross their arms over their breast.  
 

MOTET King of Glory ................................................................................ Elmer Iseler 

Thanksgiving (said with the congregation) .......................................................... 83 

GLORIA IN EXCELSIS #713 (Hymnal, page 756) .................................. Healey Willan 

HYMN #94 Come, Ye Faithful, Raise the Strain ............................................  St. Kevin 

VOLUNTARY Choral, Op. 37, No. 4 ........................................................ Josef Jongen  

There is no Coffee Hour after the Service today. 
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Easter Wings 
 

Lord, who createdst man in wealth and store, 
Though foolishly he lost the same, 

Decaying more and more, 
Till he became 

Most poore: 
With thee 

O let me rise 
As larks, harmoniously, 

And sing this day thy victories: 
Then shall the fall further the flight in me. 

 

My tender age in sorrow did beginne 
And still with sicknesses and shame 

Thou didst so punish sinne, 
That I became 
Most thinne. 

With thee 
Let me combine, 

And feel thy victorie: 
For, if I imp* my wing on thine, 

Affliction shall advance the flight in me. 
 

 - George Herbert, Priest & Poet (1593 - 1633) 
 

 
imp. To imp, in falconry, is to engraft feathers  

in a damaged wing, so as to improve or restore damaged powers of flight.  

Mon., April 22 – Church office closed. 

Wed., April 24 – 6:30 p.m. YSJ Food + 
Fellowship, Svihels’ House 

Sat., April 27 – 8-10 a.m. YSJ Service 
Day at America’s Second Harvest  

Mon., April 29 – 10 a.m. WSJ Board 
Meeting, Green Meldrim House 

Wed., May 1 – 6:30 p.m. YSJ Food + 
Fellowship, Svihels’ House 

 

Sat., May 4 – 9 a.m. Final Parish  
Outreach Workday at Fresh Air Home, 
Tybee Island, followed by Parish Picnic 

Thur., May 9 – 6:15 p.m. Prayer Book 
Society Talk by Dr. Samuel Bray  

Fri., May 10 – 1 p.m. Golf Tournament 
(sign-up deadline: April 26) and 7 p.m. 
Concert: The Chicago Recorder Quartet 

Sun., May 12 – Mother’s Day; Anglican 
Relief & Development Fund Collection 

Upcoming at St. John’s 

♦  W ee kda y  W ors hi p  ♦  

Easter Monday – Easter Friday 

Morning and Evening Prayer  

with Holy Communion, Chapel 

8:15 a.m. & 5:30 p.m. 
 

In addition, on Easter Wednesday 

9:45 a.m. Litany, Chapel 

10 a.m. Holy Communion, Chapel 
 

In addition, on Easter Saturday 

11 a.m. Holy Communion, Chapel 
 

 Next Sunday, April 28th 

The First Sunday After Easter 

8 a.m. Holy Communion, Church  

9 a.m. Family Morning Prayer, Chapel 

11 a.m. Sung Eucharist, Church 

12:15 p.m. Holy Communion, Chapel 
 

Save the Dates 
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The Rt. Rev. Scott Benhase .................... Bishop of Georgia 
The Rev. Gavin G. Dunbar ........................................ Rector 
 1 West Macon Street, 31401 .................... (912) 429-3384 
The Rev. Craig E. O’Brien ......................... Priest Associate 
 423 E. Gaston Street 31401 ...................... (912) 308-4441 
The Rev. J. Patrick Hunt .............................. Assisting Priest 
Mr. R. Steven Branyon ...................... Organist/Choirmaster 
Mrs. Janice W. Woods .............................Business Manager 
Mrs. John C. Nelson (Margaret)  ................. Adm. Assistant 
Mrs. Jeremy J. Harvey (Heather) .......... Comm. Coordinator 
Mrs. Daniel J. Mahfet ..................... Financial Administrator 
Mr. David M. Svihel. ........................... Minister with Youth 
Mrs. Joseph Ross, Jr. (Sarah) .. Children’s Ministry Director 
Mr. Sinisa Domazet ............................... Buildings Manager  

Senior Warden ........................... Jonathan D. Sprague, Esq. 
Master of Ceremonies ............... Mr. Carter C. Hubbard, Sr. 
Verger .............................................. Mr. B. Ray Summerell 
Junior Warden ............................... M. Tyus Butler, Jr., Esq. 
Clerk of Vestry ................................... Mr. R. Leslie Johnson  
Treasurer ............................................ Mr. Holden T. Hayes 
Assistant Treasurer........................... Mrs. Stuart C. Clifford 
Chancellor ..................................... M. Tyus Butler, Jr., Esq. 
Vice Chancellor ....................... Richard C.E. Jennings, Esq. 

The Vestry: Jonathan D. Sprague, Esq. M. Tyus Butler, 
Jr., Esq., Dr. J. Davidson Carson, Captain John K. Ross, 
Mrs. Christian M. Arden-Joly, Mrs. Gary M. Schubert, 
Mrs. Martin R. Sullivan, Sr.; Mrs. Sean F. Finnegan, Mr. 
Edwin H. Culver, Mr. Holden T. Hayes, Mr. Benjamin W. 
Baxter, Mr. John M. Wilson III, Mr. R. Leslie Johnson 

Vestry Emeriti: Mr. George Fawcett, Mr. J. Earl Gilbreath, 
Jr., Mr. James E. Hungerpiller, Roland B. Williams, Esq. 

President, Women of St. John’s .................. Ms. Laura Reid 
President, Chancel Society ........... Mrs. Roland S. Summers 
President, Men of St. John's....... Mr. Martin R. Sullivan, Jr. 

Church Office .............................................. (912) 232-1251 
Fax .............................................................. (912) 232-5559 
Parish House................................................ (912) 233-3845 
Cranmer Hall ............................................... (912) 232-8887 
E-mails ...................... (firstinitiallastname)@stjohnssav.org 

Standing Notices 
The occasional Sacraments of Baptism, Matrimony, Penance, 
Communion and Unction of the Sick, and the Office of Burial 
of the Dead are always available by appointment, at announced 
times, or as necessary. Please call the Church Office to notify 
the clergy if you or a loved one is in the hospital or hospice.  

Vestry Offering Chairmen 
8 a.m. Mr. Arthur D. Weed 

9:30 am Jonathan D. Sprague, Esq.  
11:30 a.m. Mr. Benjamin W. Baxter 

 

Usher Chairmen 
Mr. James S. McClellan, Sr. and  

Dr. James S. McClellan, Jr. 
 

No Breakfast or Coffee Hour  
on Easter Sunday 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Acolytes 

8 a.m. Henry Osborne, Malcolm 
Worsham, and Wesley Worsham 
9:30 a.m. Phillip Inglesby, Jack 

McClellan, William Sills, Haddon 
Watson, and Whit Watson 

11:30 a.m. Edwin Shepherd,  
William Taylor, and Jake Perkins 

 

Guest Musicians 
Chris Heldt, first trumpet 

Kristi Kiene, oboe 
Xavier Rodriguez, horn 

E.J. Lada, trombone 
Paul Vogel, tuba 

 

Chancel Society  
Mrs. John G. Bradshaw, Jr., Mrs. Jayne G. 

Holland, Mrs. Carter C. Hubbard, Sr., 
Mrs. James C. Pedrick, Mrs. Edward J. 

Derst III, Mrs. Timothy E. Coy,  
Mrs. W. Lee Belford, Mrs. Adolphus J. 

Carter III, Mrs. John M. Hewson III, Mrs. 
Henry F. Inglesby, Jr., Mrs. Morgan W. 

Murray, Mrs. John R. Reiter, Mrs. Roland 
S. Summers, Mrs. Rhett N. Willis, Mrs. 

Jeanne H. McMillian, Mrs. Shack B. 
Wimbish, Jr., Mrs. Michael N. Thompson, 

and Miss Katherine Elizabeth Wasden 
 

Altar Flowers 
The arch of flowers on Easter Day is 
given to the glory of God and in loving 
memory of Miss Sarah Alexander 
Patterson Summers and in thanksgiving 
for their children and grandchildren by  
Dr. and Mrs. Roland S. Summers.  

The Garland on the lectern was given to 
the glory of God and in loving memory of 
Mrs. Marion Tyus Butler, Jr. by Mr. and 
Mrs. W. Lee Belford, Sr. 

The Paschal Candle is given to the 
glory of God and in loving memory of J. 
Robert Logan, Jr. by Dr. and Mrs. J. 
Robert Logan. 

The hydrangeas for the Flowering Cross 
are given to the glory of God and in honor 
of Elizabeth, Olin Anne, and Holden, Jr. 
by Mr. and Mrs. Holden T. Hayes. 

 

 

Please remember St. John’s Church in your will. 

9:30 a.m. – Family Sung Eucharist, Sermon & Children’s Church 
11:30 a.m. – Solemn (Choral) Eucharist & Sermon 

Nursery 9 a.m.-1:30 p.m. (no reservations needed). Children’s Ministry only at 9:30 a.m. 

VOLUNTARY The Strife Is O’er ......................................................... Robert J. Powell 

VOLUNTARY Choral, Op. 37, No. 4 ........................................................ Josef Jongen 

Versicle: Alleluia. The Lord is risen. Response: He is risen indeed. 

Versicle: O Come, Let us adore Him. Response: Alleluia. 

INTROIT HYMN #87 Welcome, Happy Morning! ....................................... Fortunatus 

Ante-Communion 
Collect for Purity ................................................................... Prayer Book, page 67 

Summary of the Law ........................................................................................... 69 

KYRIE ELEISON #710 (9:30 a.m.) (Hymnal, p. 753) ................................ HealeyWillan 

KYRIE Missa Secunda (11:30 a.m.) ..................................................... Hans Leo Hassler  
Collect ................................................................................................................ 163 

Epistle: Colossians 3:1 ....................................................................................... 164 

HYMN #97 Christians to the Paschal Victim (Choir only) ................ Victimae Paschali 
Congregation sits until Ministers approach Chancel Step for the proclamation of the Gospel.  

The Holy Gospel: St. John 20:1 ......................................................................... 164 

The Nicene Creed ................................................................................................ 71 

Children’s Talk (9:30 a.m.) ..................................................................... Mr. David Svihel 

After the Children’s talk, children may exit to Cranmer Hall following the Cross. 

HYMN #85 Jesus Christ Is Risen Today ....................................................Easter Hymn 

ADDRESS  .............................................................................................. Father Dunbar 

Offertory 
Sentences 

ANTHEM Shout The Glad Tidings, Op. 12 (9:30 a.m.) .............. Paul Lindsley Thomas 

ANTHEM The Day of Resurrection (11:30 a.m.) ............................. Thomas Matthews 

Presentation of Alms: Doxology #139 ............................................. Old Hundredth 

Prayer for the State of the Church ........................................................................ 74 

The Holy Communion  
Invitation, Confession, Absolution ...................................................................... 75 

SURSUM CORDA #734 (Hymnal, p. 788) ................................................................ 76 

SANCTUS and BENEDICTUS #797 (9:30 a.m.)  .................................... Healey Willan 

SANCTUS and BENEDICTUS Missa Secunda (11:30 a.m.)  ............. Hans Leo Hassler  
Consecration: Institution, Oblation, Invocation ................................................... 80 

The Lord’s Prayer & Prayer of Humble Access .................................................. 82 

AGNUS DEI #712 (9:30 a.m.) (Hymnal, p. 754) ........................................... Healey Willan 

AGNUS DEI Missa Secunda (11:30 a.m.) ........................................... Hans Leo Hassler  
 

Visitors Baptized and already admitted to Communion in their own churches are 
invited to receive the Sacrament in faith, repentance, and charity. To receive a Blessing,  

non-communicants are invited to kneel at the altar rail and cross their arms over their breast.  
 

HYMN #189 (9:30 a.m.) And Now, O Father, Mindful of the Love ........ Unde et Memores 

HYMN #210 (11:30 a.m.) Deck Thyself, My Soul, with Gladness ............ Schmuecke Dich 

MOTET King of Glory................................................................................. Elmer Iseler 

Thanksgiving (said with the congregation) ......................................................... 83 

GLORIA IN EXCELSIS #713 (Hymnal, page 756) .................................. Healey Willan 

The Blessing ........................................................................................................ 84 

RECESSIONAL HYMN #94 Come, Ye Faithful, Raise the Strain ................. St. Kevin 

VOLUNTARY Toccata, Op. 42, No. 5 ........................................ Charles-Marie Widor 
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